Public Document Pack SOUTH

LICENSING PANEL
THURSDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2018, 2.30 PM

RIBBLE

forward with
South Ribble

WHEEL ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25

1DH

AGENDA

1

Heat

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interests

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for
the remainder of the item.

Application for Review of the Premises Licence relating
to the Railway Public House, Leyland, in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003

Report of the Revenues Manager attached.

her McManus

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

(Pages 3 - 384)

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing Panel Councillors Mike Nelson

(Cha

The

ir), Mary Green and David Wooldridge

minutes of this meeting will be available on

www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
Time Not Specified Date Not Specified -

Meeting contact Andy Houlker or email ahoulker@southribble.gov.uk

internet at


http://www.southribble.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

REPORT TO

oN SOUTH
RIBBLE

LICENSING PANEL

1 MARCH 2018

September 2017

BOROUGH COUNCIL
> forward with
South Ribble

TITLE

REPORT OF

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE
RELATING TO THE RAILWAY PUBLIC HOUSE, LEYLAND, IN PETER HAYWOOD
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Is this report confidential?

No

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

An application has been received from Lancashire Constabulary to review the premises licence

of The Railway, 1 Preston Road, Leyland PR25 4NT on the grounds that:

a) the licensing objectives relating to (i) the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and (ii) the
Protection of Children from Harm are not being promoted at this premises; and

b) there are concerns about the poor management of the licensed premises.

Lancashire Constabulary has sought this review requesting that the Licensing Panel determine
whether the premises licence should remain in existence at this venue.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel is requested to conduct the hearing in accordance with the Council’s hearing
procedure and determine what further action (if any) should be taken.

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The report relates to the following corporate priorities

Clean, green and safe

X

Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council

4. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1 The Railway public house is situated at 1 Preston Road, Leyland PR25 4NT. Premises licence
PREMAO0103 applies to the premises. The holder of the premises licence is Punch Taverns
Limited; the company has held the licence since it was transferred to it in October 2016.

4.2 The premises is a popular venue in terms of the night-time economy, being licensed for live
music, late night refreshment and the serving of alcohol until 02.30 on Friday and Saturday

nights.

Page 3



4.3 A location map and image of the premises are attached as Appendices 1 and 2 respectively.

4.4 According to Council records, the premises has been licensed since at least 2006 (but a
licence has probably been held for a considerably longer period).

4.5 The current Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Daniel Alderson, who has held this post
since August 2017. Previously, the DPS was recorded as Lee Carruthers who held the post

from November 2016.

5. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

5.1 On 10 January 2018, an application for a review of the above premises licence was submitted
by Police Sergeant Julie Stewart, a Licensing Officer for Lancashire Constabulary. The
application was submitted to the Council’s Licensing section as well as all responsible

Authorities.

5.2 The application was advertised from 11 January 2018 until 8 February 2018 on the Council’s
website. On 11 February notices were also placed at the licensed premises, being positioned
on the front door; two front bay windows; lamp post; and outside sign. This is confirmed by
photographs attached as Appendices 3a-c. A copy of the notice is attached as Appendix 4.

5.3 The application was served by Lancashire Constabulary on Punch Taverns by recorded post
on 10 January 2018, as well as on Daniel Alderson, Lee Carruthers and the area manager of
Punch Taverns (Tony Riley) by email on the same day. Lancashire Constabulary also sent a
copy to the other responsible authorities by email on 10 January.

6. CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS

6.1 A copy of the application for the review of the premises licence is attached as Appendix 5. The
application form and attached documentation give examples of how the licensing objectives for
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Protection of Children from Harm may have
been breached. It also details the applicant’s concerns regarding the overall running and
management of the premises.

6.2 A summary of the relevant chronology of events featuring in the review application is set out

below:

Date

Event

23 December 2016

Male assaulted on premises.
In a separate incident, Police called to premises to maintain order

25 December 2016

Allegation of assault on male by 3 men who had been drinking in the
premises

1 January 2017

Violent incident of a domestic nature within the premises

3 January 2017 Report of assault by door staff arising from the domestic incident above

22 January 2017 Female customer reported theft of handbag from premises the previous
night

28 January 2017 Report of assault on female by door staff.

In a sep
[...]

30 September 2017

Assault on male customer inside the premises

4 QOctober 2017

Intelligence that premises smelled of cannabis

15 October 2017

Anonymous information that drugs being sold on premises

4 November 2017

Report of 20 persons fighting in premises

15 November 2017

Alleged assault by member of door staff

29 November 2017

Report of assault in beer garden of premises

25 November 2017

Anonymous report of drug dealing on premises

27 November 2017

Concern over an event being held on the premises which would require a
Temporary Events Notice when none obtained

22 December 2017

Parent found his 16 year old daughter on premises in a drunken state,
having been served vodka unchallenged by several bar staff over the
evening

24 December 2017

Report of fight / glassing on premises

25 December 2017

Police assisted with dispersal of 100 customers on premises

5 January 2018 Report of theft on premises
6 January 2018 Report of fight outside premises
6 January 2018 Report of female customers having drinks spiked

6.3 A brief analysis of the information submitted indicates that, over a period of 13 months between
late December 2016 and early January 2018, there were:

21 alleged incidents of a violent nature;

4 allegations of drug dealing on the premises;

3 incidents involving young people on the premises; and
2 complaints of drinks being spiked on the premises.

7. REPRESENTATIONS FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

7.1 None have been received.

8. REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS

8.1 None have been received.

9. LICENSING ACT 2003 AND OTHER KEY GUIDANCE

9.1 The Council must carry out its licensing functions with the intention of promoting the licensing
objectives. The licensing objectives are:-

a) the Prevention of Crime and Disorder;

b)  Public Safety;

c) the Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
d) the Protection of Children from Harm.

9.2 The Council must also have regard to the following:

Page 6




9.2.1 South Ribble Borough Council’s current Li
[...]
or another person, such as a resident living in the vicinity
of the premises, may ask the licensing authority to review the licence. This must be
due to a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing
objectives. In addition, a review of the licence will follow any action by the police to
close down the premises for up to 24 hours.

35.2 In every case the representation must relate to particular premises for which a
premises licence is in existence and must be relevant to the promotion of the
licensing objectives. Representations must be in writing and may be amplified at the
subsequent hearing or may stand in their own right. Additional representations which
do not amount to an amplification of the original representation may not be made at
the hearing.

35.3 Where the request originates with either a responsible authority or another person the
licensing authority may reject any ground for review if such a ground is not relevant to
one or more of the licensing objectives. Where the request originates from another
person the licensing authority may reject any grounds for review if the licensing
authority considers such ground to be frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.

9.2.2 Secretary of State quidance (Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003):

The following passages and paragraphs of the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary
of State are relevant to this application:

2.5 ...The designated premises supetrvisor is the key person who will usually be
responsible for the day to day management of the premises by the premises licence
holder, including the prevention of disorder...

4.19 ...The Government considers it essential that police officers, fire officers or officers of
the licensing authority can identify immediately the DPS so that any problems can be
dealt with swiftly...

Reviews arising in connection with crime

11.24 A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly connected
with licensable activit
[...]
it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:-
a. to modify the conditions on the licence
b. to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
c. toremove the designated premises supervisor
d. to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months
e. torevoke the licence

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or
omitted or any new condition is added.

10.2 If the Panel takes a step mentioned in a or b of paragraph 10.1 above, it can specify that

the modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period up to three months if it considers
this to be appropriate.

10.3 The Panel may also choose to take no action, for example if the application is frivolous, vexatious

11.

or repetitive. The Panel must ensure that any action they take is proportionate to the four licensing
objectives.

WIDER IMPLICATIONS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTATION
11.1 Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
There are no financial implications arising as a result of the recommendations in this report

11.2 Comments of the Monitoring Officer

The Licensing Authority is required to hold a hearing to consider the review application and
any relevant representations made. The hearing must be held in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the review application,
representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the
Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s
statement of licensing policy and the steps (if any) that are appropriate to promote the four
licensing objectives.

It should be noted that clear reasons must be given for the decision and any additional or
modified conditions should be practical and enforceable.

In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members must
have regard to the rules of natural justice (i.e. ensuring a fair and unbiased hearing etc);
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and considerations in section 17 of the Crime
and Disorder Act 1998.

In respect of provisions of The Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel should take in to
account particularly articles 6 (relating to the right to a fair trial); article 8 (protection of
private and family life); and article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property).

The Panel, when exercising its powers, must consider section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 which states:

9

Page 11



‘without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each
authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to
the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it
reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.’

The applicant for the review, the premises licence holder and any person who made
relevant representations would have the right of appeal to a magistrates’ court within 21
days from notification of the decision, on one of the grounds provided in schedule 5 to the
Licensing Act 2003.

The decision made by the Panel will not take effect until the end of the period given for
appealing against the decision or, if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is
disposed of.

Other implications:

» Risk The full risk assessment forms part of the background papers
to this report. The main points for consideration are
summarised. Also refer to the legal risks identified above.

» Equality & Diversity None

» HR & Organisational None
Development

» Property & Asset None
Management

» ICT/ Technology None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS (or there are no background papers to this report)

Appendix 1 — location map

Appendix 2 — photo of premises

Appendix 3a-c — photographs of notices in situ on premises
Appendix 4 — copy of notice

Appendix 5 — copy of application for review of the premises
[...]
to South Ribble Borough Council to review a
Premises Licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act
2003 in respect of the premises known as

The Railway at Leyland
1 Preston Road
Leyland

Lancashire

PR25 2NT

Grounds of Review

The application for review is submitted by the Lancashire
Constabulary on the grounds that the licensing objectives
relating to Crime and Disorder and The Protection of Children
from Harm are not being promoted at this premises, there are
also concerns about the poor management of the premises.

The register containing a record of grounds for review may be
inspected by prior appointment at SRBC, The Civic Centre,
West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH.

Any “interested party” or “Responsible Authority” may make
representations in writing to the Council at the above address,
or email to licensing@southribble.gov.uk regarding the
Application for Review, to be received before 5pm on

08/02/2018.
It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in

connection with an application and the maximum fine for which a person
Is liable on summary conviction for the offence is not exceeding £5,000

Dated This 11" January 2018
Page 23


mailto:licensing@southribble.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Applicétion for the raview of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE REAH THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly In block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the comipleted form for your records,

{Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal add
[...]
hting outside. Al
individuals had been kicked out of the pub onto the front, they were blocking the highway
and there was no assistance from the door staff or staff from the Railway helping disperse
them. There was groups fighting and the door staffs weren't helping, one was stood in the
doorway and the tall one began to throw punches at a drunk male. Once all was under
control and the door staff had shut the doors at 02:30, a male came over with his finger
siiced in half. He explained he had been kicked out of the pub earlier for fighting and had
climbed back over the fencing at the back to get back in. At the end of the night he didn’t
want to walk out pass the door staff so he climbed back over the mental fence and this
caused his injury. As | was assisting the male with first aid whilst awaiting the ambulance
arrival, | asked Kelci MAWDSLEY who works and lives at the Premise for their first aid box,
as it would have more equipment then the one on my belt. Her reply was for me to "FUCK
OFF". She wasn't on duty that night and had been drinking in the premise, once the premise
had closed MAWDSLEY and some of her family were staying in for a lock in.

| went into the premise sor a walk through for underage drinking, 3 females were found in the
back outside of the pub. They had gotin before 8pm as they knew the door staff were on
from that time and wouldn't get in. When 1 did the watk through | spoke to the door staff
before | went in and they said they had done a walkthrough of the pub at the start of their
shift for anyone underage. '

SIGNALUIE. ... veeeeeeiiesinecermemiesrassenss Signature Witnessed DY ...

Page 189



i have done many ASB shifts around LEYLAND on a FRIDAY night and this included sitting

Form MG11 ]

N RSTRICTED hn,oplte

staffs don't assist with dispersal; they just get everyone out of the pub for 02:30 and shut the
doors leaving people still blocking the highway.

1 have attended the premise on licensing visits, on one of my first visits | att
[...]
f 4

, Required:
ALARM DETAILS
Alarm Cause: : Alarm Type:-
CRIME DETAILS ' ,
Crime Ref: PENDING HOC: Location:
clC:
REPEAT VICTIMISATION DETAILS
Victim Victim _ .
Surname: Forename: Victim DOB: G1/01/1800
‘e . ' ) Person/Property
Victim Type: | Person Index: 0 Index: : 0
: . Graded
Property index: 0 Response:
PERFORMANCE STATISTICS Times Changed
_ . Total Time from
Off Attended: 0 .(r:.a“ Iiiandlmg tm 24sec Despatch To Om Osec
ime; : . ‘
Scene:
Call Handling Time for first
Completionto  7m 25sec Resource to Om Osec
Pespatch: Arrive at Scene:

** End Of Report ***

hitp://steuth-3/CommandandControl/Incidents/Inci Lasp?Ref=LC-20180106-0145...  09/01/2018
P Page %?M



	Agenda
	3 Application for Review of the Premises Licence relating to the Railway Public House, Leyland, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003
	App 1 Map
	App 2 photo of premises
	App3a photo of notice 11 January 18
	App 3b photo of notice 11 January 2018
	App 3c photo of notice 11 January 2018
	Appendix 4 NOTICE FOR PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW
	App 5 Review application Railway final




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



6

	MINUTES OF


	Licensing Panel

	MEETING DATE


	Thursday, 1 March 2018

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Mike Nelson (Chair), Mary Green and David Wooldridge


	OFFICERS:
	Tasneem Safdar (Senior Solicitor), Peter Haywood (Revenues Manager), Andy Houlker (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Chris Ward (Licensing Officer)


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:


	Councillor Susan Jones JP and Councillor Paul Wharton


	PUBLIC:
	2 and 1 Press 


<AI1>

	4
	Apologies for absence



None, all were present.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	5
	Declarations of Interests



There were no declarations of interest.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	6
	Application for Review of the Premises Licence relating to the Railway Public House, Leyland, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003



The Panel considered for determination an application to review the Premises Licence submitted under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. This application was in respect of The Railway Public House, 1 Preston Road, Leyland.

Following the publication of the agenda and application, there had been substantial additional published as two supplementary agendas. The second supplementary information was the day before the hearing. 

At the start of the proceedings with the agreement of all interested parties present and for the benefit of all those present, two site layout plans of the premises were circulated. 

The Panel noted that the application was to review the Premises Licence because it had been felt that two of the four licensing objectives were being undermined, namely:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder; and

b) the protection of children from harm. 

With the permission of the panel and in accordance with the council’s hearing procedure the council’s Revenues Manager introduced the application.

The applicant, then addressed the Panel.  As part of this the Panel was informed that there had previously been serious concerns about the running of these premises. However following the application for a review, there were now robust measures in place at the premises, there had only been a few incidents, and revised licence conditions had been drawn up which were agreeable to the applicant. The latter was included in the second pack of supplementary information. Questions were asked. 
The solicitor on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder then addressed the Panel and questions were asked.

Having fully considered the application made by the applicant and the case made by the Premises Licence Holder, the Panel retired to reach its decision.

In reaching its decision the panel took into account the following:

• both written and oral evidence presented in connection with the hearing

• Licensing Act 2003

• S182 Amended Guidance of the Licensing Act 2003

• South Ribble Borough Council’s Licensing Policy

The Panel recognised that the management of the premises had improved and that a new and dedicated Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) to these premises had been appointed. 

In that respect the Panel had not felt it appropriate to revoke the licence or reduce the licensed hours for these premises. 

The Panel was conscious that a number of the proposed conditions (26 in total) were not new but existing conditions re-worded/re-emphasised from Annexes 2 and 3 of the Premises Licence. That being the case the Panel felt it necessary to look at all the suggested documentation and where appropriate compare this to Annexes 2 and 3 of the Premises Licence.

During the hearing there had been emphasis by the applicant and licence holder on the recent introduction of the use of Drug Dogs. The Panel felt that Drug Dogs and their use should be included as a condition.

The Panel felt that the existing condition relating to ‘striptease’ should be carried forward.

It was found that there was a discrepancy on the hours contained in the Risk Assessment Form and the proposed Condition 4 which needed to be aligned. 

There should be explicit reference throughout to the door staff being SIA registered.

Suggested Conditions 8, 9 and 11 needed to refer to the appropriate policy.

Regarding suggested Condition 13 the Panel felt that it was important that the checks of the toilets should be hourly.   

Reference in suggested Condition 22 should include a ‘noise limiting device’.

In respect of the suggested Condition 25 it was felt appropriate for door staff to be ‘regularly’ trained.

In respect of the suggested Condition 26 it was felt this should be extended and explicit about the timing of door staff touring the premises (recorded) and advising any appropriate underage persons that they needed to leave before 20:00. 

The Panel felt that the proposed measures would control those elements that had been raised as undermining the crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives.  The measures were considered proportionate and appropriate in the circumstances of this case.

If the Applicant or the Premises Licence Holder were dissatisfied with the outcome of the hearing, then they may challenge the decision of the Panel by making an appeal to the Preston Magistrates Court within 21 days on receipt of this decision.
RESOLVED (UNANIMOUS): 

that the determination of the application to review the premises licence be with the introduction of the following new Operating Schedule:-

1 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Viewing of recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of Police throughout the entire 31 day period. 

2 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open. This staff member must be able to provide a Police or authorised council officer copies of recent CCTV images or data with the absolute minimum of delay when requested, subject to any data protection requirements.

3 An incident log ('the log') shall be kept at the premises in which any incidents witnessed by, or reported to a member of staff are to be recorded. The log must be made available on request to an authorised officer of the Council's licensing team or the Police. The log must be completed within 24 hours of the incident and will record the following: (a) all crimes reported to a member of staff at the premises (b) all ejections of patrons (c) any complaints received concerning crime and disorder (d) any incidents of disorder (e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons (f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol.

4 A minimum of 2 SIA registered door supervisors shall be employed at the premises on Friday and Saturday nights from 20:00 hours until 30 minutes after closing and an additional 3 SIA door supervisors will be on duty on Friday and Saturday nights from 21:00 hours until 30 minutes after closing. At all times, any additional requirement for door supervisors shall be risk assessed by the DPS, in particular where the premises is holding either externally promoted events (such as private parties) or days where the premises expects to be busy, such as Sundays prior to Bank Holiday Mondays. Door supervisors shall be employed at such times and in such numbers assessed by the risk assessment to be required. In order to comply with this condition, a written door supervisor risk assessment document will be maintained and updated by the DPS as required showing the numbers and times door supervisors shall be employed at the premises on any given day. A copy of this document will be made available to the police and licensing authority on request.

5 SIA door supervisors will be required to sign in prior to the start of their shifts, with date, full name and SIA badge number recorded, and sign out at the end of each shift. 

6 SIA Door supervisors shall be required to wear high visibility vests at all times they are on duty, unless prior agreement has been obtained in writing from the police.

7 A door supervisor operating policy ('the operating policy') shall be written and implemented at all times that door supervisors are employed at the premises. The operating policy will set out the roles and obligations of the door supervisors, who they report to and any other duties expected to be undertaken, such as adherence to other policies and procedures in place at the premises. A copy of the operating policy will be made available to all door supervisors employed at the premises and shall be communicated to them in advance of their shift. A copy of the operating policy will be made available to the police and licensing authority on request.

8 A search policy shall be drawn up and implemented at the premises at all times door supervisors are employed. A copy of the search policy will be made available to all door supervisors employed at the premises and shall be communicated to them in advance of their shift. The search policy will detail when searches are to be undertaken and what action is expected to be taken in light of any items found during the search such as drugs or weapons. A copy of the search policy will be made available to the police and licensing authority on request. 

9 An ID policy will be drawn up and implemented at the premises at all times the premises is open to the public. The ID policy will detail what actions are expected of staff in relation to ensuring that customers under 18 are not permitted to purchase alcohol. A copy of the ID policy will be made available to the police and licensing authority on request.

10 A drugs policy will be drawn up and implemented at the premises at all times the premises is open to the public. The drugs policy will detail what actions are expected of staff and door supervisors should illegal drugs be found or customers be suspected of either possessing or having taken illegal drugs. A copy of the drugs policy will be made available to the police and licensing authority on request.  

11 A dispersal policy ('the policy') shall be drawn up and implemented at the premises. The policy will detail those measures the door supervisors, management and staff must comply with during the identified dispersal periods to assist with the quick and safe dispersal of customers away from the premises. A copy of the dispersal policy will be made available to the police and licensing authority on request.

12 A crime scene management document ('the document') shall be drawn up and implemented at the premises. The document will set out the steps staff and door supervisors are expected to take to ensure that any crime scenes are preserved (as far as safely practicable) to assist the police in the investigation of any incidents at or in the immediate vicinity of the premises. A copy of the document will be made available to the police and licensing authority on request.

13 Hourly checks of the toilets will be undertaken after 19:00 hours daily and the results recorded. A copy of the records will be made available to the police and licensing authority on request.

14 The DPS shall ensure that there is regular attendance by a member of the management team at any local Pub Watch meeting.

15 Prominent, clear and legible notices must be displayed at all exits requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.

16 Exterior lighting shall be provided in the car park and external areas. All lighting shall be directed away from residential properties.

17 No food or drink to be permitted on the first floor external area after 23:00 each day. After 23:00 each day patrons permitted to temporarily use the first floor external area to smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them. Signs to this effect will be prominently displayed at the entrance to the first floor external area.

18 During the hours of operation of the premises, the DPS shall ensure sufficient measures are in place to remove and prevent litter or waste arising or accumulating from customers in the area immediately outside the premises or in the car park.

19 Bottles or other glass refuse shall not be disposed of outside after 20:00 hours. 

20 No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a public nuisance. 

21 During regulated entertainment, all windows and external doors shall be kept closed, except for the immediate access and egress of persons. The internal main entrance door must be fitted with an automatic door closing device. 

22 The DPS shall put in place sufficient measures, a noise limiting device, at the premises to ensure that noise from regulated entertainment is kept to a level where it is unlikely to cause a public nuisance to residents in the immediate vicinity of the premises. Where noise levels from regulated entertainment are at such a level where it is deemed likely to cause a public nuisance to local residents, steps will be taken to reduce the levels sufficiently to comply with this condition. A written record shall be maintained of the checks undertaken to ensure that noise levels comply with this condition and shall include the date, time and result of the checks, the name of the person making the record and a note of any remedial action taken should noise levels be deemed too loud to comply with this condition.  

23 A complaints log ('the log') will be kept and maintained at the premises and a record will be made of any complaints received by residents relating to allegations of noise nuisance from the premises. The log will record the date and time of the complaint, the name of the person making the complaint (if known) and a description of the nature of the complaint. The log will also record what action is taken in relation to the complaint. 

24 A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport, proof of age card with the PASS Hologram, European Union ID card with photo and date of birth, or military ID card. 

25 Staff shall be trained regularly in relation to the challenge 25 proof of age scheme prior to making any sales of alcohol. Such training will be recorded as having been completed in the employees’ record, with the date of completion.

  

26 Children will not be permitted on the premises after 20:00 hours, unless partaking in a table meal or attending a pre-booked function. Children will be supervised by an adult at all times. Door supervisors will carry out a walkthrough 15 minutes prior to 20:00 and escort anyone under the age of 18 off the premises, unless they are partaking a table meal or attending a pre-booked function. These results will be recorded.  A copy of the records will be made available to the Police and the Local Authority upon request.  

27 At least once a month, on a Friday or Saturday night, and on at least 3 bank holidays during the course of the calendar year, drug detection dogs will be required to attend the premises to carry out detection of drugs.

28 The DPS/and his/her representative shall ensure that the outdoor areas are supervised by a member of staff when in use to ensure that patrons do not cause nuisance to nearby residents.

29 There shall be no striptease or nudity on the premises at any time.

</AI3>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Licensing Panel Thursday 1 March 2018
Licensing Panel Thursday 1 March 2018

[image: image1.jpg]